
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Licensing & Regulation Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 16th June, 2025 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting. 
 

2.   Appointment of vice-chairperson for the 2025/26 Municipal Year  
 

3.   To note the date & time of future meetings of the Committee:  
 • 3 December 2025 at 6.30pm 

 

4.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members or Officers in matters to 

be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs), other registerable interests (ORIs) and non-
registerable interests (NRIs) in accordance with the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting on 6 December 2023 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


BUSINESS ITEMS  

6.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee.  
 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this Committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please 
contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Tuesday 10 June 2025 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for 
further details. 

 

7.   Review of the Pavement Licence Policy (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

8.   Community Governance Review: Winchester Town Area (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 
will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
6 June 2025 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235  Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP: 
 

Councillors 
Chairperson: Laming (Liberal Democrats) 

Vice Chairperson:  tba 
 

Conservatives Liberal Democrats Green 
 

Cunningham 
Langford-Smith 

 

Brophy 
Gordon-Smith 

Latham 
Morris 
Pett 
Wise 

 

Wallace 
 

 
Deputy Members 

Conservatives Liberal Democrats Green 
 

Bolton and Godfrey Small and Tippett-Cooper Lee 
 

 
Quorum = 4 members 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers. To reserve your place to speak, you 
are asked to register with Democratic Services three clear working days prior 
to the meeting – please see public participation agenda item for further details. 
People will be invited to speak in the order that they have registered, subject to the 
maximum time period allowed for speaking not being exceeded. Public Participation 
is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
DISABLED ACCESS  
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Laming (Chairperson) 

 
Brophy 
Achwal S 
Eve 
 

Pearson 
Pett 
Wallace 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Langford-Smith and Prest 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Cunningham and Morris 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member for Place and Local Plan) 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Prest and Langford-Smith 
with Councillors Morris and Cunningham attending as standing deputy members. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 5 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 September 
2023 be approved and adopted. 

 
4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Patrick Davies spoke during public participation regarding report LR576 as 
summarised briefly under the relevant minute below. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://youtu.be/VrLnXyWbqP4


 
 

 
 

5.    REVIEW OF THE LICENSING POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
UPDATE FOLLOWING CONSULTATION  

 (LR578) 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and summarised the main changes 
to the current policy which were proposed as a result of the consultation and set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report.  She highlighted the following typographical 
errors: 

a) In paragraph 11.3a) of the covering report which should have referred to 
the Environment Act 1995 (not 2015 as stated). 

b) In Policy B3 the first bullet point should be divided into two sentences with 
separate bullet points.  

c) Correction to the paragraph numbers in the Counter Terrorism section of 
“Section B Public Safety” to B4 and B5. 

 
The Licensing Manager responded to questions on the following: 

a) The potential impact of the new Levelling-Up and Regeneration Act 2023 
on protection of national parks and whether consequential changes were 
required to the policy.  The Licensing Manager agreed to investigate this 
further in order that any necessary amendments could be submitted to 
Council. 

b) The potential impact of the proposed additional Policy C6 on the future 
operation of large outside events held within the South Downs National 
Park (SDNP) area. 

c) The use of the word “adequate” in Policy B3.   
 

The Committee agreed to an additional recommendation to give delegated 
authority to the Licensing Manager to consider the impact of the Levelling-Up 
and Regeneration Act as detailed below. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That authority be delegated to the Licensing Manager, in 
consultation with the chair of the Committee and the Cabinet Member for 
Place and Local Plan, to agree revised wording to the Policy (if required) 
in response to the requirements of the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Act 
2023. 

 
RECOMMENDED (TO COUNCIL): 
 

That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003 be approved and adopted as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report, subject to any additional amendments required in 
response to the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Act 2023 as outlined 
above. 

 
6.    PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCY POLLING ARRANGEMENTS  
 (LR576) 

 
Patrick Davies spoke during public participation regarding this report as 
summarised briefly below. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

He stated that he had submitted representations to the review of polling 
arrangements on behalf of the local Labour party.  He did not believe that his 
comments relating to the variation in turnout in certain areas had been 
adequately addressed.  Specifically he believed there was a shortage of polling 
stations in suitable locations in St Lukes and St Bartholomew wards which 
resulted in a reduced turnout from voters living in certain areas of Stanmore and 
Winnall.  He did not consider it an adequate response in the report to state that 
no alternative suggestion was supplied. 
 
The Governance Manager responded to the points raised by Mr Davies including 
advising that alternative locations for polling stations in the areas mentioned had 
been investigated but no suitable location had been identified currently. She 
emphasised that the monitoring for possible new polling stations would continue. 
 
The Governance Manager introduced the report and drew attention to 
typographical errors in the report’s recommendations and elsewhere in the 
report. Specifically in relation to Newlands polling district, reference to “XW3” 
should be corrected to “WR3”.   
 
She responded to members’ questions on the
[...]
ing WR3. 

b) Headbourne Worthy: To split WW to create WW1 and WW2 allowing a 

separate polling district for Kings Barton 

c) Whiteley: To split YE into YE1 and YE2 allowing a more manageable 

polling station register.   

 

2. That the following permanent changes to polling places are 

agreed: 

a) WD: Alresford & Itchen Valley - From the Ship Inn to Bishops Sutton 

Village Hall 

b) WR2 & XW2 Denmead – From Berewood School to Newlands 

Community Hall 

c) XV2: The Worthys - From St Andrews Garrison Church to St Andrews 

Community Centre  

d) XZ: Upper Meon Valley – From Tichborne Arms to Cheriton Village 

Hall  

e) YG & YG1: St Barnabas – confirm Winchester Racquets and Fitness 

f) YV: St Luke – recognise the name change from Level 10 Church to 

New Life Church 

g) XF: St Barnabas – From Wesley Methodist Church to Weeke 

Community Centre 

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 8



  
 

LR593 
LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT TITLE: REVIEW OF THE PAVEMENT LICENCE POLICY 
 
16 JUNE 2025 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Steve Cramoysan, Cabinet Member for 
Recycling and Public Protection  

Contact Officer:  Carol Stefanczuk    Tel No: 01962 848 188  
Email cstefanczuk@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

Effective from 31 March 2024, the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 made 
permanent the Pavement Licensing regime under the Business and Planning Act 
2020.  

This report reviews the council’s Pavement Licensing Policy to reflect the changes 
brought in and other minor amendments. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Members agree the amendments to the Draft Pavement Licensing Policy 

at Appendix 1 to ensure that it reflects the current Government guidance, and; 

 

2. That Members agree for the Licensing Manager to consult Hampshire County 

Council, as the Highways Authority, on the amendments to the revised Policy. 

If the Highways Authority have no significant comments, that the revised 

Policy is implemented with effect from 1 August 2025. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



  LR593 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1 Greener Faster 

1.2 N/A 

1.3 Thriving Places 

1.4 Outdoor, ‘al-fresco’ style dining contributes to ensuring that the city, market 
towns and rural communities have attractive visitor offer. 

1.5 Healthy Communities 

1.6 N/A 

1.7 Good Homes for All 

1.8 N/A 

1.9 Efficient and Effective 

1.10 The review of the Pavement Licensing Policy ensures that the application and 
determination processes for Pavement Licences are open, transparent and 
reflects current legislation and guidance. 

1.11 Listening and Learning 

1.12 N/A 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 The fees must not exceed £500 for new applications and £350 for renewals. 
Following implementation of the revised Policy, the fees charged will be in line 
with government maximum fee levels.  

2.2 The application fee covers the cost of administrating any application, including 
consultation and determination periods. However, this fee does not 
necessarily cover the costs incurred for any enforcement action taken; i.e. 
sending notices and conducting compliance checks. 

2.3 The fees cover the licence period of two years, unless a shorter period has 
been issued for appropriate reasons. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 The Business and Planning Act 2020 requires that the local authority 
administer pavement licences and as such it is a service that must be 
provided as a statutory and not a discretionary function. 

Page 10



  LR593 
 

 

 

3.2 In exercising its functions under the Business and Planning Act 2020, a local 
authority must have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 The Licensing team will continue to administer applications within existing 
resources.  

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 N/A  

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 Following the Member review of the revised Policy at Appendix 1, the 
Licensing Manager will consult with Hampshire County Council, as the 
Highways Authority, on the changes. 

6.2 If no significant comments are received from the Highways Authority, the 
revised Policy shall be implemented as soon as possible. 

6.3 If significant comments are received from the Highways Authority, the 
Licensing Manager will discuss these with the Service Lead for Public 
Protection and Chair of Licensing and Regulation Committee to decide if 
changes should be made to the Policy.  

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 By providing outdoor ‘al-fresco’ style dining, this encourages local people to 
visit local restaurants and premises in the city centre and market towns, which 
supports sustainability.  

8 PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 

8.1 These proposals raise no additional equality considerations beyond those 
identified in the existing equality impact assessment published in September 
2020. 

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 These proposals raise no additional data protection considerations beyond 
those identified in the existing data protection impact assessment published in 
September 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



  LR593 
 

 

 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT  

Risk  Mitigation Opportunities 

Financial Exposure N/A  

Exposure to challenge The Policy could be 

challenged by Judicial 

Review, but as the 

Council’s decision-making 

process is considered to 

be lawful, a challenge is 

considered to be unlikely 

 

Innovation N/A  

Reputation N/A  

Achievement of outcome The proposals seek to 

ensure that the Pavement 

Licensing Policy 

continues to be relevant 

to the legislation to which 

it relates. 

Opportunity to review the 

Policy to ensure that it is 

fit for purpose and 

complies with the relevant 

provisions of the Business 

and Planning Act 2020 

(as amended). 

Property N/A  

Community Support N/A  

Timescales The proposed 

amendment to the 
[...]
cant provided false or misleading 
statements in their application – for example they are operating a stall 
selling food within the licensable area, and had applied for tables and 
chairs on which drinks could be consumed; or 

- the applicant did not comply with the requirement to affix the ‘notice of 
intention’ to notify the public of the application for the relevant period. 

• Where all or part of the area of the relevant highway to which the licence 
relates has become unsuitable for any purpose for which the licence was 
granted or deemed to be granted. For example, the licensed area (or road 
adjacent) is no longer to be pedestrianised.  

 
8.0 Review 
 
This policy covers the temporary permissions for the administration of Pavement 
Licences under the Business and Planning Act 2020, which are scheduled to expire 
on 30 September 2022.  
 
The Policy will be reviewed should changes occur in the relevant legislation or 
guidance that affect the administration of Pavement Licences, or as a result of local 
considerations or policies within the Winchester District.  

 
Service Lead for Public Protection 

 
 
 

Licensing Department 
Public Protection 

Winchester City Council 
City Offices 

Colebrook Street 
Winchester  
SO23 9LJ 

 
Tel: 01962 848 188 

Email: licensing@winchester.gov.uk 
Web: www.winchester.gov.uk/licensing 

Page 23

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/licensing


 

10 
Review June 2025 

Appendix 1 – Notice of Intention (Template)  
 

 

Page 24



 

11 
Review June 2025 

Appendix 2 – Local Conditions  
 

1. Outside of the hours mentioned in the Licence, the removable furniture must 
be removed and stored safely outside the area and in any event not on the 
highway. 
 

2. The removable furniture shall be immediately removed upon request by the 
City Council, Police or Highways Authority if the area is required in whole or 
in part for repairs to be undertaken or for any other reason (for example, 
special events). In the case of planned
[...]
rdance with Smoke-
free (Signs) Regulations 2012. 

• No ash trays or similar receptacles to be provided or permitted to be left 
on furniture where smoke-free seating is identified. 

• Licence holders should provide a minimum 2m distance between non-
smoking and smoking areas, wherever possible. 
 

Further, business must continue to have regard to smoke-free legislation under The 
Health Act 2006, and the subsequent Smoke-free (Premises and Enforcement) 
Regulations 2006. 
 
 
 

Page 28



  
 

LR594 
LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE  

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW: WINCHESTER TOWN 
AREA 
 
16 JUNE 2025 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Kathleen Becker, Cabinet Member for 
Healthy Communities 

Contact Officer:  Gareth John, Director (Legal)      Tel No: 01962 848135 Email 
gjohn@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report provides the Committee with an overview of the proposal to conduct a 
Community Governance Review (CGR) for the Winchester Town area.  

This report aims to inform the Committee about the context, process, and potential 
implications associated with such a review.  Specifically, this report addresses the 
request from the Winchester Town Forum, which resolved at its meeting on 23 
January 2025 “to make a request to Winchester City Council to consider undertaking 
a community governance review with a view to establishing a town council covering 
the unparished area of Winchester”. 

The purpose of undertaking a Community Governance Review is to ensure that local 
governance arrangements effectively serve the community's needs. This involves a 
commitment to improving community engagement, fostering closer relationships 
among residents, and strengthening local democracy. Ultimately, it aims to deliver 
local services more effectively and conveniently.  

In line with the council's constitution (Part 3.3, Para 2.2), this committee is 
responsible for all duties and functions relating to Community Governance Reviews 
under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (other than 
the making of an Order giving effect to recommendations under S86 of this Act which 
is reserved to Full Council). 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/g4668/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Jan-2025%2018.30%20Winchester%20Town%20Forum.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/g4668/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Jan-2025%2018.30%20Winchester%20Town%20Forum.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/g2032/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Feb-2025%2015.30%20The%20Councils%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

This initial report is intended to provide the Licensing and Regulation Committee 
(LRC) with an overview of the proposal for a Community Governance Review.  

The following recommendations are put forward for the Committee's consideration: 

1. That the Licensing and Regulation Committee note the contents of this report, 

acknowledging the potential for a Community Governance Review in the 

Winchester town area and the broad implications associated with such a 

review. 

2. That the Licensing and Regulatory Committee agree to establish a Task and 

Finish group of  6 members. The committee considers the officer's 

recommendation that this group be formed of 2 members of the Town Forum  

plus 4 other members to include representation from all 3 political groups. . 

This group will be responsible for providing member oversight and guidance 

during the initial stages of the Community Governance Review, working 

closely with the officer project team. 

 

Page 30



   LR594  
 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The Council Plan 2025 – 2030 sets out 5 priorities including the priority 
“Listening and Learning”. Within this, the plan sets out a number of actions 
including one to undertake a “Community Governance Review to ensure a 
strong network of parish and to
[...]
1.6 A review typically involves the following stages.  

a) Establishing the terms of reference of the CGR.  
b) Publishing the terms of reference.  
c) Consultation must take place with local government electors, 

appropriate local authorities and other relevant persons including 
political parties and local community interest groups. Any 
representations received as a result of the initial consultation response 
must be taken into account.  

d) Prepare and publish draft proposals,  
e) Undertake consultation on the draft proposals with electors in the 

affected area(s)as well as other bodies with interest, including any 
affected local council.  

f) Consider any representations received as a result of the consultation 
stage.  

g) Make and publish recommendations; and  
h) Make an order to bring into effect any decision arising from the review 

 

11.7 To effectively undertake the Community Governance Review, several key 
pieces of supporting information will be required. This includes up-to-date 
population data for the Winchester town area to accurately reflect the current 
demographics. Detailed mapping of the Winchester town area and the 
surrounding parishes will be essential to define potential boundaries for a new 
Town council.  

11.8 The areas likely to be under review include the five WCC wards that currently 
comprise the Winchester Town Forum area (St Bartholomew, St Paul, St 
Barnabas, St Luke, and St Michael), as well as a part of St Barnabas ward 
that falls within the Littleton and Harestock Parish Council's area. The Kings 
Barton area, currently part of Headbourne Worthy Parish Council’s area, and 
potentially other built-up areas adjoining WCC town wards that share a strong 
identity with Winchester, along with any existing anomalies identified during 
the mapping process, may also be considered. 

 

Page 35



   LR594  
 

 

11.9 The preservation of Winchester’s ancient city status and mayoralty is a 
significant consideration. The process for preserving or transferring these civic 
honours to a successor body, potentially involving petitions to the King will 
need to be carefully examined. Specialist advice on the novel civic and 
heraldic issues associated with this will be required. Similarly, the potential 
transfer of the city's coat of arms to a successor body will need to be 
considered. 

11.10 The initial steps already undertaken and immediate next steps in considering 
a Community Governance Review for the Winchester town area are as 
follows: 

a) Formation of an officer project team. April 2025. 
b) Member briefings and a meeting of the Licensing and Regulation 

Committee to advise of the CGR. June 2025. 
c) Scoping and identification of assets that may be subject to transfer.  

May to September 2025. 
d) Preparation of draft Terms of Reference for the CGR, to be approved 

at a further meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 
September 2025. 

 

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

12.1 To not undertake a Community Governance Review at this stage 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

WTF339 - Response to the request of Winchester Town Forum for CGR.pdf 

WTF337 - Request for Governance Review.pdf 

Other Background Documents:- 

1. Community governance reviews: guidance  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/community-governance-reviews-
guidance 

2. Guidance on community governance reviews 
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/sites/default/files/2023-03/community-governance-
review-guidance.pdf 

3. Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/part/4/chapter/3 

 
APPENDICES: 

None. 

Page 36

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s32801/WTF339%20-%20Response%20to%20the%20request%20of%20Winchester%20Town%20Forum%20for%20CGR.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s30403/WTF337%20-%20Request%20for%20Governance%20Review.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/community-governance-reviews-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/community-governance-reviews-guidance
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/sites/default/files/2023-03/community-governance-review-guidance.pdf
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/sites/default/files/2023-03/community-governance-review-guidance.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/part/4/chapter/3

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting on 6 December 2023
	7 Review of the Pavement Licence Policy
	LR593 Appendix 1 - Pavement Licensing Policy_review 2025_

	8 Community Governance Review: Winchester Town Area



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE

Monday, 16 June 2025

Attendance:
Councillors
Laming (Chairperson)
Morris Latham
Brophy Pett
Cunningham Wallace
Gordon-Smith Wise

Apoloqgies for Absence:

Councillors Langford-Smith

Deputy Members:

Councillor Godfrey

Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting

Councillors Batho, Horrill, Becker and Cramoysan

Other members in attendance:

Councillor Bolton

Video recording of this meeting

APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor Langford-Smith, with Councillor
Godfrey deputising as noted above. Councillor Langford-Smith was in
attendance at the meeting from approximately 7pm to observe proceedings and
took no part in the debate or decisions made.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Morris be appointed as the vice-chairperson of the
committee for the 2025/26 municipal year.


https://youtu.be/Ra0Ow2cG0fU

DATE & TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE

RESOLVED:

That the date and time of future meetings of the committee be
noted.

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

Councillor Wallace declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of
various items on the agenda due to his role as a Hampshire County Councillor.
Councillor Pett also declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of
various items on the agenda due to his role on the South Downs National Park
Authority. However, as there was no material conflict of interest, they remained
in the room, spoke and voted under the dispensation granted on behalf of the
Audit and Governance Committee to participate and vote in all matters which
might have a County Council and South Downs National Park involvement.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING ON 6 DECEMBER 2023
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 6 December 2023
be agreed as a correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Patrick Davies spoke regarding report LR594 as summarised briefly below.
Mr Davies expressed concern about the potential additional costs and
increased bureaucracy in creating a town council for Winchester. He
considered it would be contrary to the purpose of local government
reorganisation, which was to streamline and clarify local services in a new
unitary authority, and ran the risk of alienating neighbouring local
authorities. He believed that the alternative option of creating a charter
trustees for the Winchester town area should be pursued instead.

REVIEW OF THE PAVEMENT LICENCE POLICY
(LR593)

The Cabinet Member for Recycling and Public Protection and the Licensing
Manager introduced the report and drew members’ attention to the proposed
changes as summarised in paragraph 11.5 of the report. The Licensing
Manager clarified that if the Highways Authority made significant comments,
these would be considered by herself in consultation with the Service Lead for
Public Protection and the chairperson.

At the invitation of the chairperson, Councillor Batho addressed the committee
as summarised briefly below.



Councillor Batho supported the proposed review and queried whether it
would be possible to require premises to display a notice showing the
area licenced.

In response, the Licensing Manager suggested that an alternative proposal could
be to require licensed premises to train staff on the area of the licence. This
would reduce the potential for practical issues in displaying a notice and also
additional possible additional enforcement work for officers. Members believed
that this would help address any issues with premises not adhering to the
licenced area. Councillor Cramoysan suggested that members feedback any
potential issues on the operation of the revised licence and a further review
could be undertaken at a future date if required.

The Licensing Manager responded to questions from the committee on the
proposal as outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the amendments to the Draft Pavement Licensing
Policy be agreed as set out at Appendix 1 of the report to ensure that it
reflects the current Government guidance, and;

2. That the Licensing Manager be authorised to consult
Hampshire County Council, as the Highways Authority, on the
amendments to the revised Policy. If the Highways Authority have no
significant comments, that the revised Policy will be implemented with
effect from 1 August 2025.

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW: WINCHESTER TOWN AREA
(LR594)

The Director (Legal) introduced the report and highlighted that the draft terms of
reference for the CGR would require approval by an additional meeting of the
committee in September 2025. The primary purpose of this report was to agree
the establishment of a member task and finish working group and formal
consultation would commence following approval of the terms of reference. The
Director (Legal) requested an addition to the report’s recommendations to grant
authority to appoint the members of the task and finish group to himself in
consultation with the committee chairperson. This was agreed as set out in
resolution 3 below.

At the invitation of the chairperson, Councillors Horrill and Batho addressed the
committee as summarised briefly below.

Councillor Horrill

Councillor Horrill stated that she was supportive of the request to
undertake a CGR for the unparished sections of the Winchester Town
area but had concerns about this being expanded to areas of the district
which were already parished. She highlighted the potential shortage of
officer availability and considered this would better be prioritised to assist
with other areas of the district which might potentially be impacted by the




wider Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). She requested that other
options for preserving the mayoralty be investigated and that the terms of
reference for the CGR be restricted to the town unparished areas.

Councillor Batho

Councillor Batho emphasised that the Winchester Town Forum’s request
for a CGR was a direct result following on from the government’s LGR
proposals and the purpose was to address to consequential democratic
representation deficit for residents in the unparished areas. As part of this
review, he considered it sensible for residents of some areas bordering
the unparished town areas to be consulted on whether they should be
included. He also highlighted the importance of ensuring the mayoralty
was preserved,

Councillor Becker responded to the comments made by both councillors, in
addition to those made by Patrick Davies during public participation.

Councillor Becker and the Director (Legal) also responded to questions from
committee members, including on the role of the committee in the CGR process,
the potential costs of the review process and that the final decision would be
taken by full Council. It was noted that an additional committee meeting would
be required in September to consider the draft terms of reference for the CGR.
NB Subsequent to the meeting, this date was agreed for 29 September 2025.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted, acknowledging the
potential for a Community Governance Review in the Winchester town
area and the broad implications associated with such a review.

2. That a Task and Finish group of 6 members be established
to be formed of 2 members of the Town Forum plus 4 other members to
include representation from all 3 political groups. This group will be
responsible for providing member oversight and guidance during the initial
stages of the Community Governance Review, working closely with the
officer project team.

That authority be delegated to the Director (Legal), in consultation with the
chairperson of Licensing and Regulation Committee, to appoint to the Task and
Finish Group following receipt of nominations from Group Managers.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm

Chairperson



